Mandatory exceptions

Estimates

The estimates at April 01, 2015 and at March 31, 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates in

accordance with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from

the following items where application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation:

- Fair valuation of derivative instruments

- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions

at April 01, 2015, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of March 31, 2016.

SpiceJet Limited

138  Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2017

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

54. RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS ON 1 APRIL 2015 (DATE OF TRANSITION TO IND-AS)

Particulars Foot Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment (‘PPE’)  17,114.38  -  17,114.38

Intangible assets  23.87  -  23.87

Investments in subsidiaries  -  -

Financial Assets  -  -  -

(i) Investments  -  -  -

(ii) Loans  -  -  -

(iii) Other Financial Assets H  2,718.85  (111.15)  2,607.70

Non-current tax assets  290.11  -  290.11

Other non current assets C, I  437.21  1,036.48  1,473.69

 20,584.42  925.33  21,509.75

Current Assets

Inventories  451.17  -  451.17

Financial Assets  -

(i) Investments  -  -  -

(ii) Trade Receivables  1,281.83  -  1,281.83

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  183.03  -  183.03

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  -  -  -

(v) Other financial assets E  915.26  2.28  917.54

Other current assets H  2,597.38  98.60  2,695.98

 5,428.67  100.88  5,529.55

Total Assets  26,013.09  1,026.21  27,039.30

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital  5,994.50  -  5,994.50

Other Equity  (22,144.67)  1,298.03  (20,846.64)

Total Equity  (16,150.17)  1,298.03  (14,852.14)

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

Annual Report 2016-17  139

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2017

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Foot Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings I  11,198.65  (37.29)  11,161.36

(ii) Trade Payables  -  -  -

Long-term Provisions B  1,852.97  (162.65)  1,690.32

Other non-current liabilities  254.78  -  254.78

Total non-current liabilities  13,306.40  (199.94)  13,106.46

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,200.00  -  1,200.00

(ii) Trade Payables B  9,492.71  (69.40)  9,423.31

(iii) Other current financial liabilities D  2,868.66  (2.48)  2,866.18

Short-term Provisions  3,737.40  -  3,737.40

Other Current Liabilities  11,558.09  -  11,558.09

Total current liabilities  28,856.86  (71.88)  28,784.98

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES  26,013.09  1,026.21  27,039.30

55. RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS ON 31 MARCH 2016

Particulars Foot Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment (‘PPE’) C  16,010.87  254.62  16,265.49

Intangible assets  10.10   -   10.10

Investments in subsidiaries   -   -

Financial Assets   -   -   -

(i) Investments   -   -   -

(ii) Loans   -   -   -

(iii) Other Financial Assets H  3,471.62  (129.62)  3,342.00

Non-current tax assets  292.77   -   292.77

Other non current assets C  511.25  1,242.63  1,753.88

 20,296.61  1,367.63  21,664.24

SpiceJet Limited

140  Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2017

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Foot Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Current Assets

Inventories  665.46   -   665.46

Financial Assets

(i) Investments J  200.00  4.64  204.64

(ii) Trade Receivables  433.74   -   433.74

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  759.02   -   759.02

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  300.00   -   300.00

(v) Other financial assets  1,643.69   -   1,643.69

Other current assets H  2,681.04  115.23  2,796.27

 6,682.95  119.87  6,802.82

Total Assets  26,979.56  1,487.50  28,467.06

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital  5,994.50   -   5,994.50

Other Equity  (18,101.59)  1,718.46  (16,383.13)

Total Equity  (12,107.09)  1,718.46  (10,388.63)

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings I  9,237.26  (28.04)  9,209.22

(ii) Trade Payables  537.94   -   537.94

Long-term Provisions B  2,821.82  (187.80)  2,634.02

Other non-current liabilities  220.04   -   220.04

Total non-current liabilities  12,817.06  (215.84)  12,601.22

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,050.00   -   1,050.00

(ii) Trade Payables B  7,224.02  (14.15)  7,209.87

(iii) Other current financial liabilities D  2,238.60  (0.97)  2,237.63

Short-term Provisions  3,684.34   -   3,684.34

Other Current Liabilities  12,072.63   -   12,072.63

Total current liabilities  26,269.59  (15.12)  26,254.47

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES  26,979.56  1,487.50  28,467.06

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

Annual Report 2016-17  141

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2017

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

56. RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

Particulars Foot Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations  50,880.72  -  50,880.72

Other income B, J  1,286.72  22.63  1,309.35

Total Income  52,167.44  22.63  52,190.07

Expenses

Operating expenses A,B,C,E,H  36,992.84  (1,051.82)  35,941.02

Employee benefits expense D,F  4,931.16  (6.65)  4,924.51

Selling expenses  1,637.05  -  1,637.05

Other expenses A,E  2,998.06  5.13  3,003.19

Total Expense  46,559.11  (1,053.34)  45,505.77

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortization (EBITDA)

 5,608.33  1,075.97  6,684.30

Depreciation and amortization expense C  (1,175.94)  (622.13)  (1,798.07)

Finance Income H  156.59  54.62  211.21

Finance costs B,D  (1,153.93)  (82.57)  (1,236.50)

Profit / (Loss) for the year before exceptional
items

 3,435.05  425.89  3,860.94

Exceptional items  636.94  -  636.94

Profit(Loss) Before Tax  4,071.99  425.89  4,497.88

Income Tax Expense

 - Current Tax  -  -  -

 - Deferred Tax  -  -  -

Total tax expense  -  -  -

Profit for the year  4,071.99  425.89  4,497.88

Other Comprehensive Income:

Other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods:

Remeasurement gains and (losses) on defined

benefit obligations (net)

F, G  -  (5.47)  (5.47)

Income tax impact  -  -  -

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the
year

 -  (5.47)  (5.47)

Total comprehensive income for the year  4,071.99  420.42  4,492.41

SpiceJet Limited

142  Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2017

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Reconcilation

A. Embedded derivatives

Under Ind AS, purchase and sale contracts in foreign currency which is not the functional currency of either

the Company or the counter-party has been treated as embedded derivative which is not closely related

to the host contract and has been separately accounted for. Under Indian GAAP, such contracts are not

accounted for separately.

B. Long term provision and trade payables

[…]

“Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation Difference Account” and amortized over the remaining life

of the concerned monetary item.

Mandatory exceptions

Estimates

The estimates at April 01, 2015 and at March 31, 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates in

accordance with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from

the following items where application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation:

- Fair valuation of derivative instruments

- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at

April 01, 2015, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of March 31, 2016.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

Annual Report 2016-17  211

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

54. RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS ON 1 APRIL 2015 (DATE OF TRANSITION TO IND-AS)

Particulars Foot Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment (‘PPE’)  17,114.38  -  17,114.38

Intangible assets  23.87  (0.00)  23.87

Investments in subsidiaries  -  -

Financial Assets  -  -  -

(i) Investments  -  -  -

(ii) Loans  -  -  -

(iii) Other Financial Assets H  2,718.85  (111.15)  2,607.70

Non-current tax assets  290.11  -  290.11

Other non current assets C, I  437.21  1,036.48  1,473.69
 20,584.42  925.33  21,509.75

Current Assets

Inventories  451.17  -  451.17

Financial Assets

(i) Investments  -  -  -

(ii) Trade Receivables  1,281.83  -  1,281.83

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  183.03  -  183.03

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  -  -  -

(v) Other financial assets E  915.26  2.28  917.54

Other current assets H  2,597.38  98.60  2,695.98
 5,428.67  100.88  5,529.55

Total Assets  26,013.09  1,026.21  27,039.30

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share Capital  5,994.50  -  5,994.50

Other Equity  (22,144.67)  1,298.03 (20,846.64)
Total Equity  (16,150.17)  1,298.03  (14,852.14)

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings I  11,198.65  (37.29)  11,161.36

(ii) Trade Payables  -  -  -

Long-term Provisions B  1,852.97  (162.65)  1,690.32

Other non-current liabilities  254.78  -  254.78
Total non-current liabilities  13,306.40  (199.94)  13,106.46

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,200.00  -  1,200.00

(ii) Trade Payables B  9,492.71  (69.40)  9,423.31

(iii) Other current financial liabilities D  2,868.66  (2.48)  2,866.18

Short-term Provisions  3,737.40  -  3,737.40

Other Current Liabilities  11,558.09  -  11,558.09
Total current liabilities  28,856.86  (71.88)  28,784.98

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES  26,013.09  1,026.21  27,039.30

SpiceJet Limited

212  Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

55. RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS ON 31 MARCH 2016

Particulars Foot Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment ('PPE') C  16,010.87  254.62  16,265.49

Intangible assets  10.10  (0.00)  10.10

Investments in subsidiaries  -  -

Financial Assets  -  -  -

(i) Investments  -  -  -

 (ii) Loans  -  -  -

 (iii) Other Financial Assets H  3,471.62  (129.62)  3,342.00

Non-current tax assets  292.77  -  292.77

Other non current assets C  511.25  1,242.63  1,753.88
 20,296.61  1,367.63  21,664.24

Current Assets

Inventories  665.46  -  665.46

Financial Assets

(i) Investments J  200.00  4.64  204.64

(ii) Trade Receivables  433.74  -  433.74

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  759.02  -  759.02

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  300.00  -  300.00

(v) Other financial assets  1,643.69  -  1,643.69

Other current assets H  2,681.04  115.23  2,796.27
 6,682.95  119.87  6,802.82

Total Assets  26,979.56  1,487.50  28,467.06

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital  5,994.50  -  5,994.50

Other Equity  (18,101.59)  1,718.46  (16,383.13)
Total Equity  (12,107.09)  1,718.46  (10,388.63)

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings I  9,237.26  (28.04)  9,209.22

(ii) Trade Payables  537.94  -  537.94

Long-term Provisions B  2,821.82  (187.80)  2,634.02

Other non-current liabilities  220.04  -  220.04
Total non-current liabilities  12,817.06  (215.84)  12,601.22

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,050.00  -  1,050.00

(ii) Trade Payables B  7,224.02  (14.15)  7,209.87

(iii) Other current financial liabilities D  2,238.60  (0.97)  2,237.63

Short-term Provisions  3,684.34  -  3,684.34

Other Current Liabilities  12,072.63  -  12,072.63
Total current liabilities  26,269.59  (15.12)  26,254.47

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES  26,979.56  1,487.50  28,467.06

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

Annual Report 2016-17  213

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

56. RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

Foot Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations  50,880.72  -  50,880.72

Other income B, J  1,286.72  22.63  1,309.35

Total Income  52,167.44  22.63  52,190.07

EXPENSES

Operating expenses A,B,C,E,H  36,992.83  (1,051.81)  35,941.02

Employee benefits expense D,F  4,931.16  (6.65)  4,924.51

Selling expenses  1,637.06  -  1,637.06

Other expenses A,E  2,998.06  5.12  3,003.18

Total Expense  46,559.11  (1,053.34) 45,505.77

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA)

 5,608.33  1,075.97  6,684.30

Depreciation and amortization expense C  (1,175.94)  (622.13)  (1,798.07)

Finance Income H  156.59  54.62  211.21

Finance costs B,D  (1,153.93)  (82.57) (1,236.50)

Profit/(Loss) for the year before exceptional items  3,435.05  425.89  3,860.94

Exceptional items  636.94  -  636.94

Profit(Loss) Before Tax  4,071.99  425.89  4,497.88

Income Tax Expense

 - Current Tax  -  -  -

 - Deferred Tax  -  -  -

Total tax expense  -  -  -

Profit for the year  4,071.99  425.89  4,497.88

Other Comprehensive Income:

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement gains and (losses) on defined

benefit obligations (net)

F, G  -  (5.47)  (5.47)

Income tax impact  -  -  -

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  -  (5.47)  (5.47)

Total comprehensive income for the year  4,071.99  420.42  4,492.41

 Notes to Reconcilation

A. Embedded derivatives

Under Ind AS, purchase and sale contracts in foreign currency which is not the functional currency of

either the Group or the counter-party has been treated as embedded derivative which is not closely

SpiceJet Limited

214  Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

related to the host contract and has been separately accounted for. Under Indian GAAP, such contracts

are not accounted for separately.

B. Long term provision and trade payables